

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 184

By Senators Ketron, Tracy

and

Representatives Terry, Womick, Sparks, Dawn White

A RESOLUTION to honor and congratulate Richard Reeves upon his appointment to the Rutherford County Election Commission.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should salute those citizens who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as community leaders of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, one such estimable individual is Richard Reeves, who was recently selected by the Rutherford County Delegation to the General Assembly for appointment by the State Election Commission to a two-year term on the Rutherford County Election Commission; and

WHEREAS, no stranger to public service, Mr. Reeves served twenty-two years on the Murfreesboro City Council, including the last four as the mayor of Murfreesboro, before his retirement in 2002; he presently serves as Murfreesboro's representative on the Rutherford County Board of Equalization; and

WHEREAS, the success of the State of Tennessee, the strength of our communities, and the overall vitality of our society depend, in great measure, on the dedication of people like Richard Reeves, who use their considerable talents and resources to serve others; and

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly find it appropriate to pause in their deliberations to honor and congratulate Richard Reeves for his many contributions to the good people of Tennessee, his unwavering commitment to public service, and his astute leadership; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we hereby honor and congratulate Richard Reeves upon his appointment to the Rutherford County Election Commission, thank him for his meritorious service to the State of Tennessee, and extend to him our best wishes for every continued success in all future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 184

ADOPTED: April 2, 2015

ms RON RAMSEY

BETH HARWELL, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED this 7th day of April 2015

Bin Harla

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR